on November 28, 2025 have inter alia considered and approved 
the following matters:  

1) Increase in Authorised Share Capital: 

The Board has approved an increase in Authorized Share capital of the Company from Rs. 
100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crores Only) divided into 58,00,00,000 (Fifty-Eight Crore) 
Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each (Rupee One only) and 4,20,00,000 (Four Crores and Twenty Lakhs) 
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 128,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty-Eight Crores Only) divided into 86,00,00,000 (Eight-Six Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 
1/- each (Rupee One only) and 4,20,00,000 (Four Crore and Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and consequent alteration of Clause V of Memorandum of Association 
of the Company subject to the shareholders’ approval of the Company through postal ballot and other 
applicable regulatory and statutory approvals.